• In certain instances, authorization reference numbers
mentioned in forms MGT-14 and PAS-3, as filed under 
Sections 42 and 117 of the Companies Act, 2013, did 
not align with the corresponding resolutions recorded 
in the minutes.

WE FURTHER REPORT that during the year, the Company 
issued 14,22,224 (Fourteen Lakh Twenty-Two Thousand 
Two Hundred Twenty-Four) equity shares on a 
preferential basis. The Board approval for the said issue 
was obtained in a duly convened meeting held on January 
29, 2025 and approval of the members was obtained in 
the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on February 26, 
2025.